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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE
CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -
Partie 3-20: Cables extérieurs —
Spécification de famille pour les cables optiques
de télécommunication aériens autoporteurs
AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondial nposée
de 'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de 44 bjet de
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de norm gines de
I'élgctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI onales.
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquel$ P par le
sujgt traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouverpem gles, en
liaigon avec la CEl, participent également aux travaux. La CEl Coltaboxe & hisation
Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées para 18ntrs)le isationp.

2) Les|décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les gdestions mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, bressés
sonf représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les| documents produits se présentent sous 3 internationales. lls sont [publiés
conjme normes, spécifications techniques {rappotts €echnig(ies o gw e agréés comme tels par les Comités
natijonaux.

4) Darns le but d'encourager I'unification interna ifjuer de
fagdn transparente, dans toute la mesure possible hormes
natijonales et régionales. Toute dlvergenc dgionale
corilespondante doit étre indi

5) La CEI n’a fixé aucune proc sabilité

n’gst pas engagée quand\un

6) L’atfention est attirge sur le Yai nt faire
I'objet de droit e p e pour
responsable de ne

La Norme internat ables,

du co>]n' > d'é

Le texte de

FDIS Rapport de vote
86A/750/FDIS 86A/763/RVD

Le rappoért.de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote| ayant

abouti-at-apprebation-de-cetie-norme-

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

La CEI 60794 se compose des parties suivantes, sous le titre général Cables a fibres optiques

Partie
Partie
Partie

1: Spécification générique
2: Spécification intermédiaire — Cables intérieurs
3: Spécification intermédiaire — Cables extérieurs

Partie 4: Spécification intermédiaire — Cables optiques aériens le long des lignes électriques
(a I'étude)
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 3-20: Outdoor cables -
Family specification for optical self-supporting aerial
telecommunication cables

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide orgamzatlon fgr st
all pational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The objést Nof the
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the e
this| end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes Internatignal
entjusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee inter
parficipate in this preparatory work International, governmental and.no govern LG
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborateg
for | Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determ
organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on techpical
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects e
from all interested National Committees.

3) The documents produced have the form oKrecomme
of s$tandards, technical specifications, tect
Committees in that sense.

4) In grder to promote international unificatign,
Stapdards transparently to the maximum) exte i i eir national and regional standard
divgrgence between the IEC/ S 3 ational or regional standard shall be
indifated in the latter.

5) The IEC provides no mpaxki indi its approval and cannot be rendered responsible
equipment declared to be i

6) Attgntion is dra
of patent rights. E t ible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Intern
cables

as been prepared by subcommittee 86A: Fibrg
7 Fibre optics.

The tg i is k ¢ on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86A/750/FDIS 86A/763/RDV

Full infotmation on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the rep

prising
romote

iglds. To

htion is

ith may

liaising
hization
he two

ipble, an

tntation

he form
lational

ational
s. Any
clearly

for any

subject

s and

ort on

Voting indir\ofar] m-tha abhaova I‘ahln_

Torre T trre-orio o v etorot e

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.
IEC 60794 consists of the following parts under the general title Optical fibre cables

Part 1: Generic specification
Part 2: Sectional specification — Indoor cables
Part 3: Sectional specification — Outdoor cables

Part 4: Sectional specification — Aerial optical cables along electrical lines (under consideration)
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2005.
A cette date, la publication sera

reconduite;

supprimée;

remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
amendée.

@%
o
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged
until 2005. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

+ withdrawn;

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

@%
o
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CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES —
Partie 3-20: Cables extérieurs —

Spécification de famille pour les cables optiques
de télécommunication aériens autoporteurs

1 Domaine d’application

La prjsente partie de la CEl 60794 est une spécification de famille qui s’appli cables
optigues de télécommunication aériens autoporteurs. Les prescription ) Scification
intermédiaire CEIl 60794-3 pour les cables installés dans des condui t griens

Dans e contexte, on entend par cable de télécommunication agrien.autoport able dont
la conjstruction intégre suffisamment de renforts pour qu’il pyisse c s teaux
et des

L’artigle 5 de la présente norme décrit une spécificati iculiere & tiques
de télecommunication aériens autoporteurs. Il donnel\certaines“p i

Les spécifications particuliéres peuvent é €S ¢ & on de
famille.

Les ppramétres spécifiés dans la présente norm ent étre affectés par l'incertitude de
mesufe provenant soit d’eprsurs de-me ur d’exreurs d’étalonnage en raison du manque
de nofmes appropriées. | i $ es\critéres d’acceptation en tenant compte de
cela (yoir CEl 60794-3,

Le ndmbre de @5 :
convient qu'il fas obj

2 Rgférences\no

Les doc
docunpefi,
datées, :
amendements):

®” suivants sont indispensables pour ['application du pfésent
eférences datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les référencegs non
adition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels

CEI 60304:1982, Couleurs de référence de I'enveloppe isolante pour cables et fils pour Hasses
fréequences

CEIl 60793-1-20:2001, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-20: Méthodes de mesure et procédures
d’essai — Géométrie de la fibre

CEIl 60793-1-40:2001, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-40: Méthodes de mesure et procédures
d’essai — Affaiblissement

CEIl 60793-1-44:2001, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-44: Méthodes de mesure et procédures
d’essai — Longueur d’onde de coupure

CEI 60793-2:1998, Fibres optiques — Partie 2: Spécifications de produits
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OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 3-20: Outdoor cables —
Family specification for optical self-supporting aerial
telecommunication cables

1 Scope

This aerial
teleco duct,
buried

Self-s uction
having sufficient strength members and designed to be sus similar
devices without the aid of another supporting wire or conductar

Clausg 5 of this standard describes a blank detail specificatio aerial
telecommunication cables. It incorporates some minimu

Detail|specifications may be prepared gmthe bas

The parameters specified in this standard S asurement uncertainty arising
either| from measurement errors or galibration & 5. due to lack of suitable stanfards.
Acceptance criteria should be interpreted - 794-3
clausg 9).

The rjumber of fibres ggreed
between the user gnd t

2 N

The fd are indispensable for the application of this document. For
dated cited applies. For undated references, the latest edifion of
the re nt including any amendments) applies.

IEC 6 dard colours for insulation for low-frequency cables and wires

IEC 6D793-1-20:2001, Optical fibres — Part 1-20: Measurement methods and test procedlres —
Fibre geemetry

IEC 60793-1-40:2001, Optical fibres — Part 1-40: Measurement methods and test procedures —
Attenuation

IEC 60793-1-44:2001, Optical fibres — Part 1-44: Measurement methods and test procedures —
Cut-off wavelength

IEC 60793-2:1998, Optical fibres — Part 2: Product specifications
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CEl 60794-1-1:2001, Céables a fibres optiques — Partie 1-1: Spécification générique -
Généralités

CEIl 60794-1-2:1999, Céables a fibres optiques — Partie 1-2: Spécification générique -
Procédures de base applicables aux essais des cables optiques

CEIl 60794-3:2001, Cables a fibres optiques — Partie 3: Spécification intermédiaire — Céables
extérieurs

CEl 60811 1 1: 1993 Méthodes dessa/ communes pour les mater/aux d/solat/on et de gainage

CEl €
gainag
rempl
— Indi
coura

3 S

Pour |
A

d
SP

cc

grale —
riétés
0811-5-1:1990, Méthodes d’essais communes pour les % let de
je des cables électriques — Cinquieme partie: Méthodes spécifi jeres de
ssage. Section un — Point de goutte — Séparation d’huile b rature
Ce d’acide total — Absence de composés corrosifs — Pérqittivité a ésistivité en
ht continu & 23 °C et 100 °C
ymboles
es besoins de la présente partie s suivants s’appliquent.
Spécification parti
Seuil de la charge duquel il convient qu’il n’y ait ni augmentation
de I'affaiblissement’ ni a bation\des contraintes de fibres pendant I'esgai de
re3|stanc i
cable
ai de
4-1-2,
4-1-2,
Limite' de haute température de I'essai de cycle de température selon la CElI 60794-1-2,
Méthode F1

14

nXxd

Limite de haute température de I'essai de cycle de température selon la CEI 60794-1-2,

Méthode F1
Temps nécessaire a la stabilisation pour I'essai du cycle de température.

Valeur multipliée par le diamétre extérieur du cable utilisée pour les pliage
mandrins, etc.

s, les
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IEC 60794-1-1:2001, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-1: Generic specification — General

IEC 60794-1-2:1999, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-2: Generic specification — Basic optical cable
test procedures

IEC 60794-3:2001, Optical fibre cables — Part 3: Sectional specification — Outdoor cables

IEC 60811-1-1:1993, Common test methods for insulating and sheathing materials of electric
cables and optical cables — Part 1-1: Methods for general application — Measurement of
thickness and overall dimensions — Tests for determining the mechanical properties

IEC 6D811-5-1:1990, Common test methods for insulating and sheathing/matex lectric
cables — Part 5: Methods specific to filling compounds. Section one — Dfg ] ration
of oil + Lower temperature brittleness — Total acid number — Absence~0f cor : bnents
— Permittivity at 23 °C — D.C. resistivity at 23 °C and 100 °C

3 Symbols

For the purposes of this part of IEC 60794 the following
Aec | Cabled fibre cut-off wavelength

d Nominal outer diameter of the ¢able
DS Detail specification

To Threshold tensile load below whi atiopr and/or fibre strain increase ghould

Tm The acceptablenamount of s ile load that can be applied to the|cable
without perma i aracteristics of the fibres in the {ensile

performa<\>e
Tpq | Temperatu

F1

F1
F1
F1

A value timescable outer diameter used for bends, mandrels, etc.
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4 Spécification de famille pour cables optiques de télécommunication aériens
autoporteurs (spécification particuliére cadre et prescriptions minimales)

4.1 Description du cable

(1) Préparé par (2) Document No:
Edition:
Date:
(3) Disponible auprés de: (4) Spécifications génériques: CEI 60794-1-1 et CEI 60794-1-2
Spécification intermédiaire: CEI 60794-3
(5) Reéférences additionnelles: f\
(6) Description du cable: /\\ ~
(7) Construction du cable: /\ \
Fibreq optiques \

Nombye de fibres \ \ \
Modularité NN

Constfuction u&ad itionnélles
— Fibre a une seule couleur

— Tdbe - rempli

— Tdbe — non rempli

— Jonc rainuré — rempli

— Jonc rainuré — non rempli

— Ravétement secondaire serré
— Ryban dans le jonc rainuré

— Ryban dans le tube

— Tdbe dans le tube

— Elgment central — métalliqué
— Elgment central — non mét
— Remplissage de I'ame
— Remplissage de I'ame

la|progression de’eau

Assemblage

— Agsemblage (en
—  M¢noélément

— Canfiguration hybride

Condycteurs ensuivre i
Gaineglintérieure

Renfort geriphéri
— Mgtalligue
— Nagn métallique

Barrigfre contrehu
— B4gnde énjsaluminium’sous couche unique
— Bgnder’en aluminium sous double couche
— B4nde’en acier sous double couche

— Barriére hermétique (tube métallique)

Gaine extérieure

Armure supplémentaire
— Armure non métallique
— Armure métallique

Gaine extérieure additionnelle

Construction pour les cables de type «lovage en 8»
— fil porteur métallique
— fil porteur non métallique

Construction autoporteuse circulaire

Identification de marquage
— Prescription client
— ldentification du fabricant
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4 Family specification for optical self-supporting aerial telecommunication
cables (blank detail specification and minimum requirements)

4.1 Cable description

(1) Prepared by

(2) Document No:
Issue:
Date:

(3) Available from: (4)

Generic specifications:
Sectional specification:

IEC 60794-1-1 and IEC 60794-1-2
IEC 60794-3

(5) Additional references:

(6) Chpble description:

N
AN

(7) Chpble construction:

Opticallfibres

Range pf fibre count

NN
QX D>

Modulafity

Constryction

— Single-coloured fibre

—  Tube - filled

— Tube - unfilled

— Slofted core — filled

— Slofted core — unfilled
— Tight secondary coating
— Ribbon in slotted core
— Ribbon in tube

— Tube in tube

— Cerltral member — metallic

— Certral member — non-metal

— Corg filling — jelly

— Cork filling — water swellakle ma

Lay-up
— Strgnding (helica )
— Single unit

— HyHrid configuration

Insulat¢d copper congd
Inner sheath

Periphgral streng
— Metgllig
— Norl-me

Moisture barrier

— Single-coatedva
— Doyble-coated aluminidm tape
— Doyblescoated steel tape

— Hermetie’barrier (metal tube)

<
JANN

o\
e

Outer sheath

Additional armouring
— Non-metallic armouring
— Metallic armouring

Additional outer sheath

"Figure 8" construction
— Metallic suspension strand
— Non-metallic suspension strand

Circular self-supporting construction

Marking identification
— Customer requirement
— Identification of manufacturer
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(8)

nformations d’application:

Application

Diameétre extérieur maximal (d)

Charge de traction maximale assignée

Rayon de pliage minimal pour pliage sans charge

Rayon de pliage minimal pour pliage sous charge assignée

Conditions d’installation et de fonctionnement (voir 4.5)

Plage de températures:

mm
N
mmoun xd

mm oun X d

Tr|
In

Fg

Longy

Ty
N(

Attrib

Tg
Lo
Lg
Fl

Su
Sy
Cq

hnsport et stockage

tallation

nctionnement

eur de cable de fabrication:
pique

minal/tolérances

ts d’installation:

rsion (pour le cable de type «lovage en 8»)
ngueur nominale de la portée
ngueur maximale de la portée
bche nominale d’installation
rcharge de givre

rcharge due au vent

N

mbinaison de surcharge(tfe-\gi\vre/e't“ds\s chargg d& vent

°C

°C

N

23

N
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(8) Application information:

Application

Maximum outer diameter (d)

Rated maximum tensile load

Minimum bending radius for no load bending
Minimum bending radius for rated load bending
Installation and operating conditions (see 4.5)

Temperature range:

mm
N
mm orn x d

mm orn x d

— Trapsport and storage

— Installation

— Opgration

Manufacturing cable length:

— Typjcal

— Norinal/tolerances
Installation attributes:

— Twigting (for "figure 8" cable)
— Norminal span length

— Majimum span length

)
— Norinal installation sag
— Icejoading
— Wind loading
— Combination of ice and winc%/I(/)}Qng RN %

°C

°C

N

9,

N
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4.2 Fibres optiques
4.21 Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion non décalée (B1.1)

Caractéristiques (9) CEIl 60794-3 Prescriptions de famille Méthodes d’essai Remarques

q Article (10) (11) (12) (13)

Fibres optiques non 5 CEI 60793-2
cablées
Affaiblissement linéique 5.2 Selon SP CEI 60793-1-40
(fibres cablées) Méthodes A, B ou C

a 1310 nm 5.2.1 <0,40 dB7/Km

a 11550 nm et <0,35 dB/km Note:

a 16XX nm <0,40 dB/km XX<'28 nm
Disconfinuités 5.2.2.1 <0,10 dB CEI 60 1-40
d’affaiblissement Méthgde
a 1310 nmet1550nm
Longuejur d’onde de 5.3 Acc < A en fonctionnement El 6%7\%- 4
coupur¢ de fibre cablée ethode
Coloratjon des fibres 5.4 CEl 60304 N\ Men\(\w\ >
Diamétfe extérieur 8.2.1.1 CEIl 60793-2 CEKB0793~-20
y compyis la coloration \\(étho D
4.2.2 Fibres optiques ummodale@@o déc Ieéb&)

Caractéristiques (9) CEIl 60794-3 rescrl | n ille Méthodes d’essai Remarques

Article (10) (12) (13)

Fibres pptiques non I 6 9332
cabléeq
Affaiblissement linique selon SR/ CEl 60793-1-40
(fibres gablées) Méthodes A, B ou C
41550 nm Q 0,35.4B/km
Disconfinuités <010 dB CEI 60793-1-40
d’affa|bl|ssement Méthode C
a155Qn

Longuejur d’ond de
coupur¢ de fibre\cablée

Ace < A en fonctionnement

CEI 60793-1-44
Méthode B

Colorat

AN

CEI 60304

Examen visuel

Diameétfe extéri
y compyis la colota

e )

CEI 60793-2

CEI 60793-1-20

Méthode D
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4.2 Optical fibres
4.2.1 Single-mode dispersion unshifted (B1.1) optical fibre
Characteristics (9) IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks (13)
Clause (10) requirements (11) (12)
Uncabled 5 IEC 60793-2
optical fibre
Attenuation coefficient 5.2 According to DS IEC 60793-1-40
(cabled fibres) Method A, B or C
at I 3Tomm 5.2 1 <U,40 dB/Km
at 1550 nm and <0,35 dB/km Note:
at 1| 6XX nm <0,40 dB/km X-<\25 nim
Attenugtion discontinuities 5.2.21 <0,10 dB IEC 60793A-40
at131p and 1 550 nm Method
Cabled|fibre cut-off 5.3 Acc < A operational IEC 3-4-4
wavelength Method B
Fibre cplouring 5.4 IEC 60304 </\$5Q\ns kion
outer diameter including | 8.2.1.1 IEC 60793- 2 607931 \/
colouring \Mch
4.2.2 Single-mode dispersion Shl tical fj {>>
Characteristics (9) IEC 60794-3 Test methods Remarls (13)
Clause (10) require (11 (12)
Uncabled IE 60 8-2
optical fibre a
Attenudtion coefficient W DS IEC 60793-1-40
(cabled| fibres) Method A, B or C
at 1 550 nm <> 20,35°4B/km
Attenugtion discontinuitie >0,10 dB IEC 60793-1-40
at 1 550 nm Method C
Cabled|fibre cut-off Acc < A operational IEC 60793-1-44
wavelength Method B

Fibre cplouring \

IEC 60304

Visual inspection

Outer diameter inchudi
colouring

IEC 60793-2

IEC 60793-1-20
Method D



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a896a13e2e2bf8a2cf221a2e48203e86

-18 — 60794-3-20 © CEI:2002
4.2.3 Fibres optiques unimodales a dispersion non nulle (B4)
Caractéristiques (9) CEIl 60794-3 Prescriptions de famille Méthodes d’essai Remarques
Article (10) (11) (12) (13)
Fibres optiques non 5 CEI 60793-2
cablées
Affaiblissement linéique 5.2.1 Selon SP CEI 60793-1-40
(fibres cablées) Méthodes A, B ou C
a 1550 nm et 5.2.1 <0,35 dB/km Note:
a1 6XXnm <0,40 dB/km XX <25 nm
Disconfinuités 5.2.2.1 <0,10 dB CEIl 60793-1-4
d’affaibfissement Méthode C
a 1550 nm
Longuepur d'onde de 5.3 Acc < A en fonctionnement | CEI 6 1-44
coupur¢ de fibre cablée Méthode
Coloratjon des fibres 5.4 CEI 60304 Examen\istel
Diamétle extérieur 8.2.1.1 CEl 60793-2 CEl 6Q793N)12
y comp¥is la coloration \MQ o]
N
4.3 |Elément de cable
N\ A
Caractéristiques (9) CEl 60794-3 Présctiptions de K étHodes d’essai | Remarqyes (13)
Article (10) mille\(11) (12)

Elément de cable

Compatibilité

A I'étude

Jonc rdinuré

Examen visuel

Tube
Ecoulement des mélanges [

Examen visuel

Se SP CEI 60794-1-2-
et évapjoration E14 et E15
Diamétfe extérieur \§elon SP CEI 60811-1-1
Ruban /\\ Selon SP Examen visuel
Remplissage \ \ Selon SP
Condudteur en @iv%@g’ Selon SP
Renfort cezrﬁﬁl\\ \\ Selon SP

R

N
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4.2.3 Single-mode non-zero dispersion (B4) optical fibre
Characteristics (9) IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods Remarks (13)
Clause (10) requirements (11) (12)
Uncabled 5 IEC 60793-2
optical fibre
Attenuation coefficient 5.2.1 According to DS IEC 60793-1-40
(cabled fibres)
Method A, B or C
at 1 550 nm and 5.2.1 <0,35 dB/km Note:
at 1 6XXnm <0-40-dBR4wn XX < 25 om
Attenugtion discontinuities 5.2.21 <0,10 dB IEC 60793-1-4
at 1 550 nm Method C
Cabled|fibre cut-off 5.3 Acc < A operational IEC 607
wavelength Method\B
Fibre cplouring 5.4 IEC 60304 VM \
Outer diameter including | 8.2.1.1 IEC 60793-2 \kz
colouring N
4.3 |Cable element
e N U,
Characteristics (9) IEC 60794-3 Famil T methods Remarks$ (13)
Clause (10) requirements~(1M) (12)
Cable glement
Compatibility 6 AW\Q to\D Under consideration
Slotted|core \Qcco tQ\D> Visual inspection
Tube W DS Visual inspection
Compopnd flow and According to DS IEC 60794-1-2-E14
evaporation Q and E15
Outer diameter i\;{ 1 \Qccording to DS IEC 60811-1-1
Ribbon /\ 6\5\ ~ \ According to DS Visual inspection
Filler \ According to DS
Insulat¢d coppe{corﬁbc}\b\r > According to DS
Central \ According to DS

stgéngth member ~
2N\ N\
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4.4 Construction du cable
Caractéristiques (9) CEIl 60794-3 Prescriptions de Méthodes d’essai (12) Remarques (13)
Article (10) famille (11)

Assemblage 7.2 Selon SP Examen visuel

Ame du cable 7.3 Selon SP

Mélange de remplissage Selon SP Soit CEI 60794-1-2,

(le cas échéant) Méthode E14 soit
CEIl 60811-5-1, article 4
CEI 60811-5-1, article 5
CE-6884+-5"4—arteteS

Mélange empéchant 7.3 Selon SP A I’étude

la progfession de

la sécheresse

Renforfl de traction 7.4 Selon SP Examen visue \>

— cenfral

— périphérique N

Barrierg¢ contre 'humidité 7.5 Selon SP \

Bandedq métalliques CEI 60794-3, 7.5

Gaine ¢xtérieure du cable 7.6.3

Matérigu

Epaiss¢ur minimale de
la gaing

Diameétfe extérieur du

cable

Protectjon facultative

N/

CEl 6@%1 1-1
ﬁl 60811-1-1

Configyration, dimensions

Résistqnce a I’abra

Marqudge de la gaine [

70 N\
Q

N

Examen visuel

CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode E2A

ou
CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode E2B

Diameétre de
I"aiguille en gcier
d=1,0mm
charge: 4 N

N
r io\

9\5.8

Selon SP

CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode E2A

N
Résistgnceg a I'
de la ggine

Longuejur du cable

A I'étude
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4.4 Cable construction
Characteristics (9) IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods (12) Remarks (13)
Clause (10) requirements (11)

Lay-up 7.2 According to DS Visual inspection

Cable core 7.3 According to DS

Filling compound According to DS Either IEC 60794-1-2

(if used) Method E14 or
IEC 60811-5-1, clause 4
IEC 60811-5-1, clause 5
tEC-6084H1-b6—4—+ctause-8

Dry blogpking compound 7.3 According to DS Under consideration (

Strength member 7.4 According to DS Visual inspection N

— cenfral

— peripheral

Moisture barrier 7.5 According to DS

Metallig tapes IEC 60794-3, 7.5

Outer gable sheath 7.6.3

Materig

Minimu

m sheath thickness

Outer dable diameter

Optiond

| protection

IEC 60794-3, 7.6/3
Aggcording to(DS

Sheath

marking

Configyration, dimensions

Abrasign resistance

Qual inspection

IEC 60794-1-2
Method E2A

or
IEC 60794-1-2
Method E2B

Steel needle
diameter d =
load: 4 N

1,0 mm

Sheath

)ccording to DS

IEC 60794-1-2
Method E2A

Cable |

ength

abrasion resi%ﬁ%\

Under consideration

N
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4.5 Conditions d’installation et de fonctionnement
451 Essais applicables
Caractéristiques (9) CEIl 60794-3 Prescriptions de Méthodes d’essai Remarques (13)
Article (10) famille (11) (12)
Prescriptions générales 8.1 Accord entre
I'utilisateur et le
fabricant
Essai de pliage 8.2.1.2 Selon SP CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode G1
Pliure du tube 8.2.2.1 Selon SP CEI 60794-1-2,
Méthode G7
Rubang:
— dimensions 8.2.3.1 CEI 60794-3,
tableau 1
— sépprabilité 8.2.3.2.1 CEI 60794-3,
du fuban en fibres 8.2.3.2.1
individuelles ou selon SP
— dénudabilité du ruban 8.2.3.2.2 Selon SP
— torgion 8.2.3.2.3 Selon SP
N\
4.5.2 Conditions d’installation
A I'étyde.

N

ool
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4.5 Installation and operating conditions
451 Tests applicable
Characteristics (9) IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods (12) Remarks (13)
Clause (10) requirements (11)
General requirements 8.1 Agreement between
user and
manufacturer
Bend test 8.2.1.2 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2
Method G1
Tube kinking 8.2.2.1 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2
Method G7
Ribbon: Q
— dimensions 8.2.3.1 IEC 60794-3, IEC 60794-3, 1
table 1
— sepprability of 8.2.3.2.1 IEC 60794-3,
indijidual fibres from a 8.2.3.2.1 4
ribblon or according to DS
— ribbon stripping 8.2.3.2.2 According to D
— tordion 8.2.3.2.3 According to DS
}D‘cho G6
h )
4.5.2 Installation conditions
Under consideration.

9,

N

3
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4.6 Essais mécaniques et d’environnement
4.6.1 Essais applicables
Caractéristiques (9) CEIl 60794-3 Prescriptions de Méthodes d’essai Remarques (13)
Article (10) famille (11) (12)
Résistance a la traction 9.1 Voir 4.6.2.1 et CEl 60794-1-2 Voir 4.6.2.1
selon SP Méthode E1A et E1B
Aptitude a I'installation 9.2
(choix dans ce qui suit)
— pliage sous tension 9.2 Selon SP CET60794-T-Z,
Méthode E18
— pliage répété 9.2.2 Voir 4.6.2.3 CEI 60794-1-2
Méthode E6
— chofs 9.2.3 Voir 4.6.2.4 CEI 60794-4-2,
— pliufe 9.2.4 Selon SP
— tordion 9.2.5 Voir 4.6.2.5 /\%\
Pliage ¢flu cable 9.3 Selon SP CEI'e 94—1\-2\/ Voir 4.6.2.4
(\ MgthodeE 11
Ecrasefnent 9.4 lon(SP CELB0TO41-2, Voir 4.6.2.1
Méthode E3
Cycles e températures 95 /§e|on§|\ CEl 60794-1-2, Voir 4.6.2.¢
~ Meéthode F1
Vieillisgement
— stabyilité d’adhésion lon CEI 60794-1-2,
du fevétement Méthode E5
—  cable fini \a/\ NA T'étyde
Pénétrdtion d'eau v 9.7 Setoft SP CEl 60794-1-2,
/\ Méthode F5B
I\
Résistgnce pneumati 9. Selon SP CEI 60794-1-2,
(pour cgbles pressurisés Meéthode F8
non remplis)
Foudre SN Pee N\ Selon SP A l'étude
(pour cgbl ec\éléments
métallique
N
Conditipns spéciates
d’installation
(choix parmistes.essais
suivantp s€lonr‘ce qui est
appropfie)
— vibrations éoliennes 9.10.1 Selon SP CEIl 60794-1-2,
Méthode E19
— tenue aux plombs 9.10.2 Selon SP CEI 60794-1-2,

de chasse

Méthode E13
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4.6 Mechanical and environmental tests
4.6.1 Tests applicable
Characteristics (9) IEC 60794-3 Family Test methods (12) Remarks (13)
Clause (10) requirements (11)
Tensile performance 9.1 See 4.6.2.1 and IEC 60794-1-2, See 4.6.2.1
according to DS Method E1A and E1B
Installation capability 9.2
(selection from the
following)
— bending under tension 9.2.1 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E18
— repeated bending 9.2.2 See 4.6.2.3
— imphct 9.2.3 See 4.6.2.4 >
—  kinK 9.2.4 According to DS 4
— torsjon 9.2.5 See 4.6.2.5 /\
)]
Cable Hend 9.3 According 0 [&g// See 4.6..6
Crush 9.4 Wbs\ See 4.6.4.7
Temperature cycling 9.5 rdin IEC 60794-1-2, See 4.6.4.8
6& Method F1
Ageing X
— coafing adhesion ecerding tg DS IEC 60794-1-2,
stability Method E5
— finighed cable /\ \de consideration
Water penetration 7, ccording to DS IEC 60794-1-2,
Method F5B
A\
Pneumptic resistanc 9.8 \/ According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,
(for unfflled press ize Method F8
cables)
Lightning 9 According to DS Under consideration
(for catle 1li
elemenfs
Speciall mstallatlon
conditigns
(selectipn from the
following\as suitable)
— Aeolian vibration 9.10.1 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,
Method E19
— Shotgun resistance 9.10.2 According to DS IEC 60794-1-2,

Method E13
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